元朗民政事務處

新界元朗青山公路(元朗段)**269** 號 元朗民政事務處大廈



YUEN LONG DISTRICT OFFICE

Yuen Long District Office Building 269 Castle Peak Road Yuen Long, New Territories

Ref.: HAD YLDC 13/45/4/1

Tel.: 2475 3807 Fax: 2478 7334

30 December 2022

Dear Members of Community in Yuen Long,

Yuen Long District Office Opinions for the Budget of Community Involvement Programme (2023-24)

The Government will provide funding to District Offices in 2023-24 for implementation of community involvement projects with a view to promoting community building and meeting district needs. The scope of project includes district sports activities, arts and cultural programmes, district signature and celebratory events, greening activities and volunteer activities, etc.

In preparing the budget of the Community Involvement Programme (2023-24), the Yuen Long District Office ("YLDO") has planned to allocate funding in the coming year to subsidise projects, such as celebratory events for the establishment of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region and the National Day, district signature events (e.g. the Arts Festival) and other special activities (e.g. thematic activities for schools, soccer promotion activities, major arts and cultural promotion activities and major sports promotion activities). The YLDO would like to seek opinions from the community through different channels, based on which it will consider earmarking funding for applicants to organise other types of community involvement projects for the benefit of the community.

Members of the community are welcome to submit their opinions or suggestions on the types of community involvement projects to be organised in 2023-24 to the YLDO on or before 31 January 2023 by email at doyl@had.gov.hk or by fax on 2478 7334. For details about the ambit of the Community Involvement Fund, please refer to the Manual on the Use of Community Involvement Fund issued by the Home Affairs Department.

For enquiries, please contact the undersigned on 2475 3807 or Miss WONG Cheuk-ying, Cherry on 2475 3808.

Yours faithfully,
(signed)
(TAM Yu-yan, Maggie)
for District Officer (Yuen Long)